Authority: Item 5, Planning Committee Report: 13-002 (PED13023)

CM: February 5, 2013

**Bill No. 036** 

## CITY OF HAMILTON

**BY-LAW NO. 13-036** 

## To rename a portion of Frances Avenue to Shoreview Place

WHEREAS notice of the proposal to pass this by-law was published in the Stoney Creek News prior to the passing of this by-law.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton, through the Economic Development and Planning Committee, has heard all persons who applied to be heard no matter whether in objection to or in support of this by-law.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. The name of the street municipally known as Frances Avenue, more particularly described as follows:

Portion of PIN 17330-0284 (LT) City of Hamilton

That a portion of Frances Avenue as shown on Registered Plan 62M101, commencing at the intersection of Frances Avenue and Millen Road, and heading in a westerly direction a distance of 507 metres, is hereby changed to Shoreview Place.

2. That this by-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its registration in The Hamilton Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Wentworth 62.

PASSED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2013.

Mayor

City/Clerk

734-P